
Superior Court of New Jersey

Appellate Division

Docket No. A-000487-22

LIBERTY & PROSPERITY 1776, INC., a non-profit corporation of New Jersey, JAMES MCLEAN, a taxpayer of Atlantic City and Atlantic County, New Jersey and KAREN BOREK and JANIS HETRICK, residents and taxpayers of Atlantic County, New Jersey,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM A
	:	FINAL JUDGMENT OF
	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT
	:	OF NEW JERSEY,
	:	LAW DIVISION,
	:	ATLANTIC COUNTY
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs-Respondents,</i>	:	DOCKET NO. ATL-01-000170-22
	:	
vs.	:	Sat Below:
	:	
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY and PHILIP D. MURPHY in his capacity as Governor of the State of New Jersey,	:	HON. MICHAEL J. BLEE, A.J.S.C.
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants-Appellants.</i>	:	

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

On the Brief:

SETH GROSSMAN
Attorney ID# 013331975

SETH GROSSMAN, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents
453 Shore Road
Somers Point, New Jersey 08244
(609) 927-7333
sethgrossman49@gmail.com

Date Submitted: February 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENTS AGREE WITH AND REPEAT THESE FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE TRIAL COURT	12
II. THE UNIFORMITY CLAUSE BARS THE LEGISLATURE FROM GRANTING ANY PREFERENTIAL REAL ESTATE TAX REDUCTIONS “TO AID AN AILING INDUSTRY”	15
III: ATLANTIC CITY CASINO PROPERTIES ARE NOT USED FOR RELIGIOUS, EDUCATIONAL, CHARITABLE, OR CEMETERY USES WHICH TRADITIONALLY RECEIVED TAX EXEMPTIONS IN NEW JERSEY	21
IV: IT WOULD BE UNCONSCIONABLE AND ARBITRARY TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF REPAYING ROUGHLY \$400 MILLION OF MUNICIPAL DEBTS FROM CASINO PROPERTIES TO NON-CASINO PROPERTIES	21
V. IT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST FOR ATLANTIC CITY’S LEADING INDUSTRY TO HAVE A FINANCIAL INTEREST IN PROMOTING EFFICIENT LOCAL GOVERNMENT	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

	Page(s)
Final Judgment, dated Aug. 29, 2022.....	Da19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>2nd Roc-Jersey Associates v. Town of Morristown</i> , 158 N.J. 581 (1999)	17
<i>Gallenthin Realty Development Inc. III v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 191 N.J. 344 (2007)	20
<i>Marina Dist. Dev. Co. v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 27 N.J. Tax 469 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> 28 N.J. Tax 568 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey State League of Municipalities v. Kimmelman</i> , 105 N.J. 422 (1987)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Reingold v. Harper</i> , 6 N.J. 182 (1951)	14
<i>Roe v. Kervick</i> , 42 N.J. 191, 199 A.2d 834 (1964)	16
<i>Town of Morristown v. Woman’s Club of Morristown</i> , 124 N.J. 605 (1991)	17
<i>Town of Secaucus v. Hudson County Board of Taxation</i> , 133 N.J. 482 (1993)	17
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
New Jersey State Constitution Art. VIII	15, 17
New Jersey State Constitution Art. VIII, § 2	17-18, 21
New Jersey State Constitution Art. VIII, § 3	19
NJSA 5:12-84	20
NJSA 52:27BB-55(6)	1, 7-8
NJSA 52:27BBBB-1–17	10
NJSA 52:27BBBB-18	10
Local Bond Law NJSA 40A2-1	23
Local Budget Law NJSA 40A4-1	23
